

**En banc oral argument scheduled for October 26, 2021**

**No. 19-7098**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Mary E. Chambers,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

District of Columbia,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 14-cv-02032, Judge Reggie B. Walton

---

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MARY E. CHAMBERS**

---

David A. Branch  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. BRANCH  
AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
1828 L St., NW, Suite 820  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-2805

Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Mary E. Chambers

September 20, 2021

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Glossary .....	vii
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Denying a transfer request based on sex constitutes discrimination in the “terms, conditions, or privileges of employment.” .....	2
A. Stare decisis does not save <i>Brown’s</i> objectively-tangible-harm requirement. ....	2
B. The objectively-tangible-harm requirement disregards the statutory text and flouts the background principles on which Amicus purports to rely. ....	10
1. Unlike the objectively-tangible-harm rule, Title VII creates no minimum level of actionable harm. ....	10
2. The objectively-tangible-harm requirement is inconsistent with the statutory structure. ....	15
3. Straying from Section 703(a)(1)’s text causes unfair and unwarranted effects on employees. ....	19
C. The Supreme Court has never adopted <i>Brown’s</i> objectively-tangible-harm rule. ....	21
D. This Court should not retain the objectively-tangible-harm rule in <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> cases. ....	24
II. Chambers’ retaliation claim remains pending and should be remanded because the denial of Chambers’ transfer request could have deterred a reasonable worker from engaging in protected activity. ....	25
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	
Certificate of Service.....	

## Table of Authorities\*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvares v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chic.</i> , 2021 WL 1853220 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2021) .....	20
<i>Armstead v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2021 WL 4033328 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2021) .....	20
<i>Barrett v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	19
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	5, 11, 12, 21, 26
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	4
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 292 (1987).....	9
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	9
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Douglas v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
EEOC Decision No. 71-32, 2 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. 866 (1970).....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

EEOC Decision No. 71-453, 3 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. 384 (1970).....	16
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	23
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	24
<i>Figueroa v. Pompeo</i> , 923 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Ford v. Cnty. of Hudson</i> , 729 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Freedman v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ginger v. D.C.</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13-14
<i>Kelso v. Perdue</i> , 2021 WL 3507683 (D.D.C. July 12, 2021) .....	20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	2, 4, 7
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6

<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Morales v. Gotbaum</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	22
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 620 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Shackelford v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19

<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 2021 WL 1712277 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2021) .....	20
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 8-9, 12
<i>Thweat v. Prince George Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 2021 WL 4046404 (E.D. Va. Sept. 3, 2021) .....	20
<i>Townsend v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 4060318 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-5259 (D.C. Cir.).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	11
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	3
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 964 F.2d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	3
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	11
<b>Statute</b>	
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	17

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020) .....	5
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> , § 618.1(b), 2006 WL 4672738 .....	16
Lidge III, Ernest F., <i>The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove That the Employer’s Action Was Materially Adverse or Ultimate</i> , 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999).....	25
Pet. for Cert., <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2024844 (U.S.), <i>pet. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020) .....	5
Rossein, Merrick T., <i>Emp. Discrimination Law and Litig.</i> (Dec. 2020) .....	5
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1956) .....	17
